
JUDGING SCHEDULE 
   MONCTON KENNEL CLUB 

 May 26th, May 27th & May 28th 2023 
Moncton Coliseum Complex, Moncton, NB 

THE BUILDING WILL OPEN EACH DAY AT 7:00 AM, AT COLISEUM 
CONCOURSE DOORS #17 & #22 AT THE BACK OF THE BUILDING OFF KILLAM DRIVE (SEE 
DIAGRAM), AND WILL CLOSE 1 HOUR AFTER BEST IN SHOW JUDGING OR OBEDIENCE 
JUDGING.  
NO DOGS ARE TO BE LEFT IN THE BUILDING OVERNIGHT. 

THE COLISEUM CONCOURSE WILL BE OPEN FOR SET-UP NO EARLIER THAN 2:00 PM ON 
THURSDAY MAY 25th AND WILL CLOSE AT 8:00 PM. 

Unfortunately, NO CAFETERIA IS AVAILABLE. Numerous food outlets are within 3 - 5 minutes on 
Killam Drive and Mountain Road. 

The Moncton Kennel Club and the Moncton Coliseum / Agrena Complex will not be responsible for any 
belongings left in the building or outdoors. Please do not leave valuables unattended. 

SPECTATORS are permitted on FRIDAY at 12:00 to 4:00, SATURDAY & SUNDAY at 10:00 to 3:00, 
FOR A FEE, THROUGH THE FRONT ENTRANCE OF THE COLISEUM. 

Chairs will be limited and must remain in the Coliseum with the rings, not moved to the Concourse. 

CLEANUP: All exhibitors will be responsible for clean-up inside the Rings and the show site, as well as 
all outdoor surrounding areas for their owned and handled dogs. 
NO BAIT IS TO BE THROWN IN THE RINGS. 

Zone 2 (NB & PEI) Junior Handling Conformation Finals will be held at 12:00 Noon on Saturday. 

The Eastern Canada Dachshund Club Specialty judging will be held at 1:00 PM on Saturday. 

Junior Handling will be held at 12:30 PM on Sunday. 

Although there is no current mask mandate, The Moncton Kennel Club RECOMMENDS THE 
WEARING OF MASKS and observing social distancing where possible. 
If the judge in your ring is wearing a mask, a mask must be worn in the ring.  

We ask that you respect other exhibitors, our volunteers, our judges and spectators.	

VETERINARIAN 
Emergency Veterinarian Service 

(Available 24 hours / 7 days a week) 
Riverview Animal Hospital 

550 Pine Glen Road, Riverview, NB E1B 4X2 
506 - 387 - 4015 
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JUDGING SCHEDULE 
MONCTON KENNEL CLUB & 

EASTERN CANANDA DACHSHUND CLUB SPECIALTY 
5/26/2023-5/28/2023 

The Moncton Coliseum and Arena 
377 Killam Dr, Moncton NB 

Ring: 1    Judge: Linda Kraft 
Time: 1:00 Group 1 - Sporting 

1 Spaniel (Eng Springer)                        1-0-0-0 
2 Spaniel (Am. Cocker)                          1-0-1-0 
1 Spaniel (Eng Cocker)                          0-1-0-0 
1 Griffon (WH Pointer)                          1-0-0-0 
18 Retriever (Golden)                            5-6-5-2 
3 Retriever (Labrador)                          0-2-1-0 
8 Retriever (NSDT)                              1-3-2-2 
1 Setter (Irish Red & White)                    0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Irish Water)                         1-1-0-0 
   

37 Dogs 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 2:30  Group 3 - Working 

1 Boxer                                         0-0-0-1 
5 Bullmastiff                                   1-3-1-0 
4 Doberman Pinscher                             2-2-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Eurasier                                      0-1-0-0 
1 Great Dane                                    0-0-0-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
2 Newfoundland                                  0-1-0-1 
2 Rottweiler                                    0-2-0-0 
2 Samoyed                                       2-0-0-0 
   

17 Dogs, 1 Alt / 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 3:20  Group 4 - Terriers 

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier                    0-0-0-1 
1 Veterans 0-1 

3 Dandie Dinmont Terrier                        2-1-0-0 
1 Manchester Terrier                            0-0-0-1 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature)                         0-1-0-0 
1 Welsh Terrier                                 0-0-0-1 
   

7 Dogs, 1 Veterans  
Group follows last breed 

Time: 3:45  Group 5 - Toys 

5 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           3-1-0-1 
1 Chinese Crested                               0-0-1-0 
3 Italian Greyhound                             0-0-2-1 
0 Papillon                                      0-0-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Pekingese                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Toy Fox Terrier                               0-0-0-1 
2 Yorkshire Terrier                             0-2-0-0 
   

13 Dogs, 1 Alt 
Group follows last breed 

Ring: 2    Judge: Valerie Hansen 
Time: 1:00  Group 6 - Non-Sporting 

1 Bulldog                                       0-0-1-0 
1 Chow Chow                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Keeshond                                      1-0-0-0 
1 Boston Terrier                                1-0-0-0 
3 French Bulldog                                0-0-2-1 
2 Poodle (Miniature)                            0-1-1-0 
3 Dalmatian                                     2-0-0-1 
2 Poodle (Standard)                             1-1-0-0 
   

14 Dogs 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 1:45 Group 7 - Herding 

3 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc                      1-1-1-0 
6 Shetland Sheepdog                             1-2-1-2 
1 Australian Cattle Dog                         0-0-1-0 
4 Australian Shepherd                           0-3-1-0 
5 German Shepherd                               0-2-2-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
1 Norwegian Buhund                              0-1-0-0 
   

19 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 2:55 Group 2 - Hounds 

3 Basset Hound                                  0-3-0-0 
2 Whippet                                       0-0-1-1 
3 Beagle                                        0-2-1-0 
16 Dachshund (MLH)                               3-4-5-3 

1 Veterans 0-1 
5 Dachshund (MWH)                               2-1-2-0 
10 Dachshund (SLH)                               2-1-4-2 

1 Veterans 1-0 
1 Borzoi                                        0-1-0-0 
1 Ibizan Hound                                  0-0-0-1 
2 Irish Wolfhound                               1-1-0-0 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback                           1-0-0-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
   

42 Dogs, 3 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

BEST IN SHOW 
Ring: 1    Judge: Linda Kraft 
Time: Follows the completion of the final Group 

MONCTON KENNEL CLUB 
Friday, May 26, 2023 
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Ring: 1    Judge: Linda Kraft 
Time: 9:00 Group 2 - Hounds 
3 Basset Hound                                  0-3-0-0 
2 Whippet                                       0-0-1-1 
5 Beagle                                        1-3-1-0 
18 Dachshund (MLH)                               3-5-5-4 

1 Veterans 0-1 
1 Dachshund (MSH)                               0-1-0-0 
6 Dachshund (MWH)                               2-2-2-0 
8 Dachshund (SLH)                               2-1-3-2 
1 Borzoi                                        0-1-0-0 
1 Ibizan Hound                                  0-0-0-1 
2 Irish Wolfhound                               1-1-0-0 
1 Norwegian Elkhound                            0-1-0-0 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback                           1-0-0-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
   

48 Dogs, 2 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 11:00  Group 6 - Non-Sporting 
1 Bulldog                                       0-0-1-0 
1 Chow Chow                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Keeshond                                      1-0-0-0 
2 Boston Terrier                                2-0-0-0 
3 French Bulldog                                0-0-2-1 
3 Poodle (Miniature)                            1-1-1-0 
3 Dalmatian                                     2-0-0-1 
2 Poodle (Standard)                             1-1-0-0 
   

16 Dogs 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 1:00  Group 7 - Herding 
3 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc                      1-1-1-0 
2 Puli                                          1-1-0-0 
6 Shetland Sheepdog                             1-2-1-2 
1 Australian Cattle Dog                         0-0-1-0 
5 Australian Shepherd                           0-4-1-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund                              0-1-0-0 
7 German Shepherd                               3-2-1-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
1 Norwegian Buhund                              0-1-0-0 
   

25 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Ring: 3    Judge: Valerie Hansen 
Time: 9:00 Group 1 - Sporting 
1 Spaniel (Eng Springer)                        1-0-0-0 
3 Spaniel (Am. Cocker)                          1-1-1-0 
1 Spaniel (Eng Cocker)                          0-1-0-0 
2 Griffon (WH Pointer)                          2-0-0-0 
22 Retriever (Golden)                            5-9-4-4 
2 Retriever (Labrador)                          0-2-0-0 
5 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1-2-1 

1 Veterans 0-1 
1 Setter (Irish Red & White)                    0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Irish Water)                         1-1-0-0 
1 Weimaraner                                    0-0-1-0 
   

39 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Ring: 3    Judge: Judy McVeigh  
Time: 10:40  Group 5 - Toys 

7 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           1-3-2-1 
1 Alt 1-0 

1 Chinese Crested                               0-0-1-0 
3 Italian Greyhound                             0-0-2-1 
0 Papillon                                      0-0-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Pekingese                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Silky Terrier                                 1-0-0-0 
1 Toy Fox Terrier                               0-0-0-1 
3 Yorkshire Terrier                             0-3-0-0 
   

17 Dogs, 2 Alt 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 11:30  Group 4 - Terriers 

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier                    0-0-0-1 
1 Veterans 0-1 

1 Bedlington Terrier                            0-0-1-0 
1 Border Terrier                                0-0-1-0 
3 Dandie Dinmont Terrier                        2-1-0-0 
1 Manchester Terrier                            0-0-0-1 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature)                         0-1-0-0 
1 Welsh Terrier                                 0-0-0-1 
   

9 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 1:00 Group 3 - Working 

1 Boxer                                         0-0-0-1 
5 Bullmastiff                                   1-3-1-0 
4 Doberman Pinscher                             2-2-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Eurasier                                      0-1-0-0 
1 Great Dane                                    0-0-0-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
2 Newfoundland                                  0-1-0-1 
3 Rottweiler                                    0-3-0-0 
3 Samoyed                                       3-0-0-0 
   

19 Dogs, 1 Alt / 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

BEST IN SHOW 
Ring: 3    Judge: Judy McVeigh 
Time: Follows the completion of the final Group 
 

MONCTON KENNEL CLUB 
Saturday, May 27, 2023 
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The Zone 2 Juniour Handling Finals will occur in Ring 
2 at 12:00 (during the Lunch Break).  All other Judging 
will stop during this time to allow everyone to support 
these young handlers.



Ring: 2    Judge: Judy McVeigh 
Time: 9:00  Group 2 - Hounds 

3 Basset Hound                                  0-3-0-0 
2 Whippet                                       0-0-1-1 
5 Beagle                                        1-3-1-0 
13 Dachshund (MLH)                               1-3-5-3 

1 Veterans 0-1 
6 Dachshund (MWH)                               2-2-2-0 
9 Dachshund (SLH)                               2-1-3-2 

1 Veterans 1-0 
1 Borzoi                                        0-1-0-0 
1 Ibizan Hound                                  0-0-0-1 
2 Irish Wolfhound                               1-1-0-0 
1 Norwegian Elkhound                            0-1-0-0 
2 Rhodesian Ridgeback                           1-0-0-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
   

42 Dogs, 3 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 10:55  Group 7 - Herding 

3 Mini Am. Shepherd - Misc                      1-1-1-0 
2 Puli                                          1-1-0-0 
6 Shetland Sheepdog                             1-2-1-2 
1 Australian Cattle Dog                         0-0-1-0 
4 Australian Shepherd                           0-3-1-0 
1 Finnish Lapphund                              0-1-0-0 
7 German Shepherd                               3-2-1-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
1 Norwegian Buhund                              0-1-0-0 
   

24 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 12:00  Group 6 - Non-Sporting 

1 Bulldog                                       0-0-1-0 
1 Chow Chow                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Keeshond                                      1-0-0-0 
1 Boston Terrier                                1-0-0-0 
3 French Bulldog                                0-0-2-1 
3 Poodle (Miniature)                            1-1-1-0 
3 Dalmatian                                     2-0-0-1 
2 Poodle (Standard)                             1-1-0-0 
   

15 Dogs 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 1:15 Group 1 - Sporting 

1 Spaniel (Eng Springer)                        1-0-0-0 
3 Spaniel (Am. Cocker)                          1-1-1-0 
1 Spaniel (Eng Cocker)                          0-1-0-0 
2 Griffon (WH Pointer)                          2-0-0-0 
22 Retriever (Golden)                            5-8-5-4 
2 Retriever (Labrador)                          0-2-0-0 
5 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1-2-1 

1 Veterans 0-1 
1 Setter (Irish Red & White)                    0-0-1-0 
2 Spaniel (Irish Water)                         1-1-0-0 
1 Weimaraner                                    0-0-1-0 
   

39 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Ring: 1    Judge: Valerie Hansen 
Time:10:00 Group 3 - Working 

1 Boxer                                         0-0-0-1 
5 Bullmastiff                                   1-3-1-0 
3 Doberman Pinscher                             1-2-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Eurasier                                      0-1-0-0 
1 Great Dane                                    0-0-0-0 

1 Veterans 1-0 
2 Newfoundland                                  0-1-0-1 
3 Rottweiler                                    0-3-0-0 
3 Samoyed                                       3-0-0-0 
   

18 Dogs, 1 Alt / 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 11:00  Group 4 - Terriers 

2 Staffordshire Bull Terrier                    0-0-0-1 
1 Veterans 0-1 

3 Dandie Dinmont Terrier                        2-1-0-0 
1 Manchester Terrier                            0-0-0-1 
1 Schnauzer (Miniature)                         0-1-0-0 
1 Welsh Terrier                                 0-0-0-1 
   

7 Dogs, 1 Veterans 
Group follows last breed 

Time: 11:30  Group 5 - Toys 

6 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           1-2-2-1 
1 Alt 1-0 

1 Chinese Crested                               0-0-1-0 
3 Italian Greyhound                             0-0-2-1 
0 Papillon                                      0-0-0-0 

1 Alt 0-1 
1 Pekingese                                     1-0-0-0 
1 Silky Terrier                                 1-0-0-0 
1 Toy Fox Terrier                               0-0-0-1 
3 Yorkshire Terrier                             0-3-0-0 
   

16 Dogs, 2 Alt 
Group follows last breed 

BEST IN SHOW 
Ring: 1    Judge: Valerie Hansen 
Time: Follows the completion of the final Group 

CKC Junior Handling will occur in Ring 1 at 12:30 

MONCTON KENNEL CLUB 
Sunday, May 28, 2023
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Ring: 3    Judge: Natasha McKillop 
Time: 8:00 Group 1 - Sporting 

1 Retriever (Golden)                            1-0 
1 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 2 - Hounds 

2 Dachshund (MLH)                               1-1 
1 Dachshund (MSH)                               0-1 
1 Dachshund (SLH)                               1-0 
   

4 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 3 - Working 

2 Doberman Pinscher                             0-2 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 4 - Terriers 

2 Russell Terrier - Misc                        1-1 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 5 - Toys 

1 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           0-1 
1 Yorkshire Terrier                             1-0 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 6 - Non-Sporting 

1 Bulldog                                       1-0 
1 Chow Chow                                     0-1 
2 Poodle (Standard)                             1-1 
   

4 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 7 - Herding 

2 Finnish Lapphund                              0-2 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

BEST IN SHOW 
Ring: 3    Judge: Natasha McKillop 
Time: Follows the completion of the final Group 

Ring: 2    Judge: Klaus Hoferichter 
Time: 8:00 Group 1 - Sporting 

1 Retriever (Golden)                            1-0 
1 Retriever (NSDT)                              0-1 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 2 - Hounds 

2 Dachshund (MLH)                               1-1 
1 Dachshund (SLH)                               1-0 
   

3 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 3 - Working 

2 Doberman Pinscher                             0-2 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 4 - Terriers 

2 Russell Terrier - Misc                        1-1 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 5 - Toys 

1 Cavalier KC Spaniel                           0-1 
1 Yorkshire Terrier                             1-0 
   

2 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 6 - Non-Sporting 

1 Bulldog                                       1-0 
1 Chow Chow                                     0-1 
1 Poodle (Standard)                             1-0 
   

3 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

Group 7 - Herding 

1 Finnish Lapphund                              0-1 
   

1 Baby Puppy 
Group follows last breed 

BEST IN SHOW 
Ring: 2    Judge: Klaus Hoferichter 
Time: Follows the completion of the final Group 

BABY PUPPY COMPETITION - 
MONCTON KC 

Saturday, May 27, 2023

BABY PUPPY COMPETITION - 
MONCTON KC 

Sunday, May 28, 2023
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Ring: 2    Judge: Lynne Allen 
Time: 1:00 

Dachshund (MLH) 
     *Includes 1 Vet Female competing for BOB  
  1   Junior Puppy Dog 
  1   12-18 Month Dog 
  1   Bred by Exhibitor Dog 
  1   Open Dog 
  2   Junior Puppy Female 
  1   Senior Puppy Female 
  1   12-18 month Female 
  1   Canadian Bred Female 
  2   Bred by Exhibitor Female 
  1   Veteran Female 
 12   Specials  6-6 
  2   Baby Puppy 1-1 
  2   Brace 
  1   Parade of Veterans  
  1   Brood Bitch class 
  30 (includes all unofficial classes) 
  
Dachshund (MSH) 
      *Includes 1 Vet Dog competing for BOB 
  1   Veteran Dog 
  1   Junior Puppy Bitch 
  1   Baby Puppy  0-1 
  3 (includes all unofficial classes) 

Dachshund (MWH) 
  1   12-18 Month Dog 
  1   Open Dog 
  1   12-18 Month Female 
  1   Open Female 
  3   Specials  2-1 
  1   Brood Bitch class 
  8 (includes all unofficial classes) 

Dachshund (SLH) 
      *Includes 1 Vet Dog competing for BOB 
  1   Junior Puppy Dog 
  1   Senior Puppy Dog 
  1   Veteran Dog 
  1   Bred by Exhibitor Female 
  5   Specials  3-2 
  1   Baby Puppy 1-0 
  1   Brace 
  1   Parade of Veterans 
  1   Stud Dog class 
  13 (includes all unofficial classes) 

EASTERN CANADA DACHSHUND 
CLUB INC. 

Saturday, May 27, 2023 
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                 SHOW SUMMARY: MONCTON KENNEL CLUB 
 
   Fri Sat Sun 
   ----- ----- ----- 
 Group 1    37   40   40 
 Group 2    45   50   45 
 Group 3     18   20   19 
 Group 4        8   10    8 
 Group 5     13   17   16 
 Group 6     14   16   15 
 Group 7    20   26   25 
   ----- ----- ----- 
 Altered      2    3    3 
 Veteran       6    6    7 
   ==== ==== ==== 
 Totals   163  188  178  
   Fri Sat Sun 
   ----- ----- ----- 

 Specialties    0   57    0 
 Specialty Baby    0    4    0 
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